

**Nos. 14-46, 14-47 and 14-49**

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER  
THE NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION**

---

CARROLL W. MCGUFFEY III  
JUSTIN T. WONG  
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP  
600 Peachtree Street, NE  
Suite 5200  
Atlanta, GA 30308-2216

PETER S. GLASER  
*Counsel of Record*  
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP  
401 Ninth Street N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 274-2998  
Peter.glaser@  
troutmansanders.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

January 20, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 24.1 STATEMENT .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. On Its Face, EPA’s Decision to Ignore the \$9.6 Billion Annual Cost of the Rule Was Unreasonable.....	18
II. The Panel’s Contextual Statutory Analysis Cannot Save the Rule.....	24
A. The Panel Failed to Examine Section 7412(n)(1)(A) Within the Context of the CAA as a Whole.....	24
B. The Panel Misread Section 7412(n)(1)(A) Within Its Context in Section 7412.....	32

III.	Alternatively, Regardless of EPA’s Treatment of Other HAPs, EPA’s Refusal to Consider Costs in Deciding to Regulate Acid Gases Was Unreasonable and Makes EPA’s Acid Gas Regulation Unlawful. ....	37
A.	Failing to Consider Costs in Deeming It Appropriate to Regulate Acid Gases Is Not Remotely Defensible. ....	38
B.	EPA’s Decision to Regulate Acid Gas Emissions Did Not Become Reasonable Simply Because the Agency Chose to Regulate Other Electric Generator HAPs.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) .....	33
<i>Am. Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982) .....	19
<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	40
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	2, 22, 23
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) .....	22
<i>Coal. For Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	44
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009) .....	37
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014) .....	7, 22, 30
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	2, 21



<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	26
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	20
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980) .....	22
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	44
<i>Massachusetts v. United States DOT</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	21, 22
<i>MCI Telcomms. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	23, 42
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	21
<i>Nat'l Lime Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	43
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	4, 11
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010) .....	27
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	34

<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012) .....	36
<i>Rusello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	36
<i>United Savings Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, LTD</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	24
<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007) .....	24
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp., v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	2, 19, 21
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (U.S. 2005) .....	36

#### STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 824o .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 110(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a) .....	40
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1) .....	22, 23, 41
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(2) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7411 .....	7, 29
42 U.S.C. § 7412 .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7412(a) .....	4

42 U.S.C. § 7412(b) ..... 4, 36, 39

42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)..... 4, 9, 10, 35

42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9) ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d) ..... 4, 33, 34, 35

42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A)..... passim

42 U.S.C. §§ 7475 and 7503..... 28

42 U.S.C. § 7491..... 30

42 U.S.C. § 7491(b)(2)(B) ..... 30

42 U.S.C. § 7492..... 7, 30

42 U.S.C. § 7602(h) ..... 6, 29

42 U.S.C. §§ 7651-7651o ..... 5

Acid Precipitation Act of 1980, P.L. 96-294..... 5, 6

**REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. Part 60 ..... 29

**FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES**

65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000) ..... 9

67 Fed. Reg. 6,521 (Feb. 12, 2002) ..... 9

69 Fed. Reg. 4,652 (Jan. 30, 2004) ..... 9

70 Fed. Reg. 15,994, 15,999 (Mar. 29, 2005)..... 5

70 Fed. Reg. at 15,998 ..... 12

70 Fed. Reg. at 15,999 .....	34
70 Fed. Reg. at 16,000-01 .....	9, 16
70 Fed. Reg. at 16,004 .....	29, 30
70 Fed. Reg. at 16,003 .....	28
70 Fed. Reg. at 16,007 .....	38
76 Fed. Reg. 24,976, 25,016 (May 3, 2011) .....	12
76 Fed. Reg. at 24,988 .....	21
76 Fed. Reg. at 24,989 .....	16
76 Fed. Reg. at 24,990 .....	27
76 Fed. Reg. at 25,004 .....	13
76 Fed. Reg. at 25,005 .....	14, 40
76 Fed. Reg. at 25,016 .....	25, 38
76 Fed. Reg. at 25,050 .....	39
76 Fed. Reg. 48,208, 48,215 (Aug. 8, 2011).....	30
76 Fed. Reg. 52,388 (Aug. 22, 2011).....	31
76 Fed. Reg. 81,728 (Dec. 28, 2011) .....	31
77 Fed. Reg. 9,304, 9,306 (Feb. 16, 2012) .....	passim
77 Fed. Reg. at 9,305-06 .....	3, 41
77 Fed. Reg. at 9,310 .....	12, 25
77 Fed. Reg. at 9,320 .....	3, 11, 17, 42

77 Fed. Reg. at 9,323 .....	34
77 Fed. Reg. at 9,324-25 .....	12
77 Fed. Reg. at 9,327 .....	1, 2, 16
77 Fed. Reg. at 9,361 .....	12, 42
77 Fed. Reg. at 9,361-62 .....	12
77 Fed. Reg. at 9,362 .....	39
77 Fed. Reg. at 9,367-68 .....	11
77 Fed. Reg. at 9,368 .....	13
77 Fed. Reg. at 9,369 .....	34
77 Fed. Reg. at 9407, 9418 .....	15
77 Fed. Reg. at 9,418 .....	15
77 Fed. Reg. at 9,431 .....	41
77 Fed. Reg. 14,604 (Mar. 12, 2012) .....	31
77 Fed. Reg. 20,218, 20,263 (Apr. 3, 2012) .....	29
77 Fed. Reg. 20,894 (Apr. 6, 2012) .....	31
77 Fed. Reg. 33,641 (Jun. 7, 2012) .....	31
77 Fed. Reg. 39,425 (July 3, 2012) .....	31
77 Fed. Reg. 40,150 (July 6, 2012) .....	31
77 Fed. Reg. 50,936 (Aug. 23, 2012).....	31
77 Fed. Reg. 71,533 (Dec. 3, 2012) .....	31

77 Fed. Reg. 72,512 (Dec. 5, 2012) ..... 31

77 Fed. Reg. 74,355 (Dec. 14, 2012) ..... 31

78 Fed. Reg. 8,706 (Feb. 6, 2013) ..... 31

78 Fed. Reg. 46,142 (July 30, 2013) ..... 31

79 Fed. Reg. 5,032 (Jan. 30, 2014) ..... 31

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

136 Cong. Rec. H12911 (daily ed.  
Oct. 26, 1990)..... 8, 31

S. Rep. No. 101-228, *reprinted* in 1990  
U.S.C.C.A.N 3385 ..... passim
